
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services/ 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mercher, 9 Ionawr 2024 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
 CABINET 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod Cabinet Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y 
bont ar Ogwr, CF31 4WB / o bell trwy Dimau Microsoft ar Dydd Mawrth, 16 Ionawr 2024 am 14:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 10 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 19/12/2023 
 

4.  Monitro Cyllideb 2023-24 Rhagolygon Refeniw Chwarter 3  
 

11 - 42 

5.  Diweddariad Strategaeth Ariannol Tymor Canolig 2024-25 i 2027-28  
 

43 - 114 

6.  Penodi Llywodraethwyr Awdurdod Lleol  
 

115 - 120 

7.  Dymchwel Maes Parcio Aml-lawr Bracla 1, Cytundeb Diogelu Asedau 
Sylfaenol Network Rail (BAPA)  
 

121 - 126 

8.  Torri Gwair Trefol a Gwledig  
 

127 - 130 

9.  Adroddiad Diogelu Corfforaethol Blynyddol 2022-23  
 

131 - 156 

10.  Polisïau Cyfarwyddiaeth Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol A Lles - Maethu Cymru 
Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr Polisi Cofnodi Gofalwyr Maeth a Maethu Cymru Polisi 
Cyllid Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr  
 

157 - 200 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


11.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â pharagraff 2.4 (e) o'r Rheolau 
Trefn y Cabinet yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 / 643696 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
JC Spanswick 
N Farr 
W R Goode 

J Gebbie 
HJ David 
HM Williams 

JPD Blundell 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2023 

 

COFNODION CYFARFOD O'R CABINET A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR - SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-
BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB, DYDD MAWRTH, 19 RHAGFYR 2023 AM 14:30 
 
 

Presennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd HJ David – Cadeirydd 
 
N Farr W R Goode J Gebbie HM Williams 
JPD Blundell    

 
 

Presennol Ar-lein 
 

JC Spaswick    
 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Carys Lord Prif Swyddog - Cyllid, Perfformiad a Newid 
Claire Marchant Cyfarwyddwr
[...]
d y Cabinet yn cydnabod cyhoeddi'r adroddiad Gwybodaeth y cyfeiriwyd ato ym 

mharagraff 3.1 yr adroddiad. 
 

Dyddiad y Gwnaed y 
Penderfyniad 
 

19 Rhagfyr 2023 

 
 

277. Eitemau Brys 
 

 

Penderfyniad a Wnaed 
 

Dim 

Dyddiad y Gwnaed y 
Penderfyniad 
 

19 Rhagfyr 2023 

 
 

278. Gwahardd y Cyhoedd 
 

 

Penderfyniad a Wnaed 
 

 PENDERFYNWYD: Nid oedd yr eitem ganlynol i’w chyhoeddi gan ei bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth 
eithriedig fel y’i diffinnir ym Mharagraffau 14 o Ran 4 a Pharagraff 21 o Ran 5, Atodlen 12A 
o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972, fel y’i diwygiwyd gan Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol (Mynediad 
at Wybodaeth) ( Gorchymyn Amrywio) (Cymru) 2007.  

 
                        Yn dilyn cymhwyso prawf budd y cyhoedd, penderfynodd y Cabinet yn unol â'r Ddeddf i 

ystyried yr eitem hon yn breifat, gyda'r cyhoedd yn cael eu gwahardd o'r cyfarfod yn ystod 
ystyriaeth o'r fath. 

 

Dyddiad y Gwnaed y 
Penderfyniad 
 

19 Rhagfyr 2023 

 

P
age 9



CABINET - TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2023 

 

 
279. Cymeradwyo Cofnodion Eithriedig 

 
 

Penderfyniad a Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo cofnodion eithriedig y Cabinet dyddiedig 21 Tachwedd 2023 fel cofnod 
gwir a chywir. 

 

Dyddiad y Gwnaed y 
Penderfyniad 
 

19 Rhagfyr 2023 

 
 
I weld trafodaethau pellach a gynhaliwyd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y ddolen hon 
  
Terfynwyd y cyfarfod yn 4:00pm 
 

P
age 10

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1xprsfTJk6I


 
 
Meeting of: 
 

 
CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting: 
 

 
16 JANUARY 2024 

 
Report Title: 
 

 
BUDGET MONITORING 2023-24 – QUARTER 3 REVENUE 

FORECAST 
 

 
Report Owner/ 
Corporate Director: 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE 

 
Responsible 
Officer: 
 

 
JOANNE NORMAN 

GROUP MANAGER – BUDGET MANAGEMENT 

 
Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules: 
 

 
As required by section 3 (budgetary control) of the 
Financial Procedure Rules, Chief Officers in 
consultation with the appropriate Cabinet Member are 
expected to manage their serv
[...]
projections indicate 
a projected overall deficit balance for school delegated budgets of £167,593 at year 
end.  This will reduce this reserve accordingly by year end. 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



4. Equality implications (including Socio-economic Duty and Welsh Language) 
 
4.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act 2010, Socio-

economic Duty and the impact on the use of the Welsh language have been 
considered in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council 
must consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will 
be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

 
5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to Corporate 

Well-being Objectives 
 
5.1 The Act provides the basis for driving a different kind of public service in Wales, with 

5 ways of working to guide how public services should work to deliver for people.  The 
well-being objectives are designed to complement each other and are part of an 
integrated way of working to improve well-being for the people of Bridgend.  The 
allocation of budget determines the extent to which the Council’s well-being 
objectives can be delivered. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable impacts upon the achievement of the well-being goals or objectives as 
a result of this report. 

 
6. Climate Change Implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report. 
 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 These are reflected in the body of the report. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• note the projected revenue position for 2023-24 
 
Background documents:  Individual Directorate Monitoring Reports 

Page 33



This page is intentio
[...]
 Democratic & Regulatory 7,043               (969)          6,074          6,792           718                  11.8%

Elections 186                   -           186             171              (15)                   -8.1%

ICT 5,501               (1,134)       4,367          4,405           38                    0.9%

Housing & Homelessness 12,036             (7,859)       4,177          4,715           538                  12.9%

Business Support 1,349               (111)          1,238          1,283           45                    3.6%

 TOTAL CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S 72,302             (46,892)     25,410        26,675         1,265               5.0%

 TOTAL DIRECTORATE BUDGETS 444,346           (139,288)   305,058      320,295       15,237             5.0%

Council Wide Budgets 38,250             (974)          37,276        32,326         (4,950)              -13.3%

 NET BRIDGEND CBC             482,596    (140,262)       342,334        352,621               10,287 3.0%

NB: Differences due to rounding of £000's

APPENDIX 3

Budget 2023-24

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
16 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-25 TO 2027-28 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND 

CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

DEBORAH EXTON 
DEPUTY HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The budget setting process is outlined within the Council’s 
Constitution and Financial Procedure Rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets 

out the spending priorities for the Council for the next 4 

years alongside a detailed budget for 2024-25. 

• The report outlines the financial, legislative and policy 

context within which the draft budget has been prepared 

alongside more detailed information on the services to 

be provided by the Council over the period of the MTFS. 

• The proposed MTFS is driven by the Council’s 13 MTFS 

principles, and has been developed by Cabinet and 

Corporate Management Board, taking into account 

discussions with the Budget Research and Evaluation 

Panel.  

• Welsh Government announced its draft budget on 19 

December 2023 before the announcement of the 

provisional local government settlement on 20 December 

2023. 

• In terms of the provisional local government settlement, 

the all-Wales increase in Aggregate External Funding 

(AEF) was 3.1%. The increase for Bridgend was 3%. 

• No information was provided on future years’ funding 

although indications are it will still be extremely 

challenging. 

• There were no transfers for new responsibilities or 

specific grants into the settlement. 

• The proposed budget for 2024-25 is £359.725 million, and  

this includes pay and price pressures of £21.5 million, 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 

service budget pressures of £11.856 million (Appendix 

A), budget reductions of £16.039 million (Appendix B) 

and a council tax increase of 9.5%. The breakdown of the 

budget for 2024-25 is set out in Table 5. 

• The MTFS sets out a most likely savings target of 

£34.376 million over the next 4 financial years. 

• The Council’s general capital funding decreased by 

£43,000 to £7.965 million. 

• The Section 151 officer has a statutory duty to set a 

balanced and robust budget.  

• If approved by Cabinet the draft MTFS will be submitted 

for consultation with the Council’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees before a final version is presented 

to Council for approval on 28 February 2024.  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the draft Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2024-25 to 2027-28, which sets out the spending priorities of the Council, 
key investment objectives and budget areas targeted for necessary savings. The 
strategy includes a financial forecast for 2024-2028 and a det
[...]
posed budget includes estimates which take into account circumstances and 

events which exist or are reasonably foreseeable at the time of preparation. However, 
there is always a risk of change, as evidenced by the volatile economic environment 
of the last 12 months. Subject to the risks identified the proposed MTFS provides a 
firm basis for managing the Council’s resources for the year 2024-25 and beyond. 

 
8.4 However, the extremely challenging financial situation that the Council is facing, 

currently and in the coming years, cannot be under-stated. The Council’s provisional 
settlement was less than the current rate of inflation, and the Council has no firm 
guarantee on what funding it may receive towards teachers’ pensions. In addition,  

Page 81



 

there are significant service pressures facing the Council going into 2024-25, 
including those leading to the current projected £10.287 million over spend for 2023-
24. There is not enough funding within the provisional settlement to meet these costs, 
let alone new emerging pressures. The only way to mitigate them is through service 
reductions or higher increases in council tax. The Council’s reserves are falling, and 
there is little capacity to establish new reserves, so using reserves to balance the 
budget is not a robust or long term solution, particularly in light of the fact that these 
financial challenges are still likely to be facing us into 2025-26 and possibly beyond. 
All of these factors must all be taken into consideration when approving the budget 
for 2024-25 onwards.  

 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet submits for consultation with the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees the 2024-25 annual budget and development of the MTFS 
2024-25 to 2027-28, as set out in this report, prior to presenting a final version for 
approval by Council on 28 February 2024. 

 
 
Background documents 
 
Individual Directorate Monitoring Reports 
Provisional Local Government Revenue
[...]
through individual EIAs.  

Race: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided and will be 
considered through individual EIAs.  

Sex: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided and will be 
considered through individual EIAs.  

Welsh Language: See above 
  

This will vary according to the 
service provided and will be 
considered through individual EIAs.  

 
 

Section 4  Identify decision meeting for Project/activity e.g. Cabinet, Council or delegated decision taken by 
Executive members and/or Chief Officers 

Cabinet 

Compiling Officers Name: Deborah Exton 

Compiling Officers Job Title: Deputy Head of Finance 

Date Completed: 20/12/2023 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Meeting of:  
 

CABINET 
 

Date of Meeting:  
 

16 JANUARY 2024 
 

Report Title:  
 

APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  
 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR – EDUCATION AND FAMILY 

SUPPORT 
 

Responsible 
Officer:  

EMMA GILES 
SENIOR PUPIL SERVICES OFFICER 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

All governing bodies of maintained schools, including 

maintained nursery schools, in Wales must be constituted 

in accordance with The Government of Maintained Schools 

(Wales) Regulations 2005.   

 

All school governing bodies have four compulsory groups 

of governors.  One of these groups is local authority 

governors. Local authority governors are appointed by the 

local authority.    

 
This report details recommendations for appointments to 
current local authority governor vacancies.  

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Cabinet for the appointment of 

local authority governors to the school governing bodies listed at paragraph 3.1. 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 In accordance with the Council’s ‘Guidance on the appointment of
[...]
chool 1 (vacant from 22 January 2024) 22 December 2023 

Ysgol Gyfun Gymraeg Llangynwyd 1 (current) 22 December 2023 

 

 

Page 120



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
16 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
 DEMOLITION OF BRACKLA 1 MULTI-STOREY CARPARK 

 NETWORK RAIL BASIC ASSET PROTECTION AGREEMENT 
(BAPA)  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                KEVIN MULCAHY  
GROUP MANAGER HIGHWAYS AND GREEN SPACES  
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

This report seeks a waiver under paragraph 3.2.11 of the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules from the requirement 
to obtain quotes or tenders, in relation to occasions where 
the contract can only be performed by a statutory 
undertaker.  Also to enter into agreement with Aldi and 
Asda to manage the interface with these neighbouring 
properties.  

Executive 
Summary:  
 

In order to expedite the demolition of Brackla 1 car park the 
report seeks a waiver under paragraph 3.2.11 of the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules to the requirement to 
obtain quotes or tenders, as the provider of the services in 
relation to the South Wales mainline is Network Rail who 
are the sole provider that can grant the necessary 
permission to allow work that may affect the operational 
line.  This is undertaken by entering into a  Basic Asset 
Protection Agreement (BAPA) that is required before 
demolition can commence, which details arrangements for 
the safety of the operational railway.  
 
Approval is also sought to delegate authority in respect of 
entering into agreements with adjacent properties in 
relation to demolition works.      
 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 

 1.1 The purpose of the report is  
to inform Cabinet of progress on the proposed demolition of Brackla 1 multi storey 

car park. 

 seek approval to enter into a Basic Asset Protection Agreement (BAPA) with 

Network Rail in accordance with the permitted waiver under rule 3.2.11 of the 

Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.  

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



 

 delegate authority to the Director of Communities, in consultation with the Chief 

Officer - Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy and Chief Officer – 

Finance, Performance and Change, to negotiate and agree the final terms of the 

BAPA and enter into the agreement and to approve the prepayment of fees under 

that agreement.   

 delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Communities, in consultation with 

the Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change and Chief Officer – Legal 

& Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy, to negotiate and agree the final 

terms of the relevant agreements with Aldi and ASDA and to enter into those 

agreements. 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The long stay multi-storey car park ‘Brackla 1’ on Cheapside in Bridgend town centre 

is to be demolished. This follows a structural assessment in 2019 in which non-
destructive techniques identified defects that required attention, including the 
following: 

 

 Shear head detail was suggested as having potentially a low factor of safety.  

 Structure susceptible to spalling concrete from soffits structure.  

2.2 The estimated cost of the works to remedy the identified defects was considerable, 
and it was considered that the structure did not warrant the expenditure as further 
significant repairs would likely be required within a short period. Consequently,  
demolition was identified as the preferred option. 
 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The physical demolition of Brackla 1 is not straightforward due to the type of 

construction method used in its formation in the form of lift slab, whereby the decks 
were cast one on top of the other at ground level then jacked up to the final level off 
the columns. These were being supported off the columns using steel shims or 
wedges that transferred the weight of the deck into the columns. This const
[...]
ding and corporate parenting implications as a result of 

the content provided within this report. 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The cost of entering into a BAPA are yet to be established but without this agreement 

the demolition works may not be able to be progressed. Provision has been set aside 
for the demolition works, from within the existing revenue budget, via a contingency 
bid, and through an established earmarked reserve. This includes a provisional sum 
identified for the BAPA. Currently all returned costs are within estimates, however, 
should additional funding be required the directorate will seek additional funding 
either from unwinding other existing earmarked reserves or other uncommitted 
revenue funding.  

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: - 
 

Page 124



 

i. Note the progress on the proposed demolition of Brackla 1 and the discussions 

with Network Rail leading to the compilation of the Basic Asset Protection 

Agreement (BAPA). 

ii. Approve entering into a BAPA with Network Rail in accordance with the 

permitted waiver under rule 3.2.11 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.    

iii. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Communities, in consultation 

with the Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change and Chief Officer 

– Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy, to negotiate and agree 

the final terms of the BAPA and enter into the agreement and/or any further 

deeds and documents which are supplemental to the BAPA. 

iv. Note that approval for the advanced payment will be sought at a later date in 

accordance with paragraph 9.4 of the Financial Procedure Rules once the fee 

level is known. 

v. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Communities, in consultation 

with the Chief Officer – Finance, Performance and Change and Chief Officer 

– Legal & Regulatory Services, HR & Corporate Policy, to negotiate and agree 

the final terms of the relevant agreements with Aldi and ASDA and to enter 

into those agreements. 

Background documents 
 
None 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
16 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
URBAN AND RURAL GRASS CUTTING    

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR - COMMUNITIES  

Responsible 
Officer:  

KEVIN MULCAHY 
GROUP MANAGER - HIGHWAYS AND GREEN SPACES 

 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the Council’s policy framework or 
procedure rules as a result of this report  

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The report outlines a proposal to return urban and rural 
grass cutting to an in-house provision. In 2015 a decision 
had been made, linked with a Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) saving, to outsource the provision of the 
service. Against the backdrop of ongoing budgetary 
pressures within the authority, bringing the service in-
house seeks to provide greater flexibility in maintaining a 
service provision within the existing budget.      

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to reintroduce the in-house delivery 
of urban and rural grass cutting.     
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 In February 2015 Cabinet approved the appointment of contractors to provide an 

urban and rural grass cutting service through a tendered contract, rather than the 
existing in-house provision, which provided a net saving of £132k of MTFS savings 
for the Authority.  

2.2 In 2019 a proposal to reduce urban grass cutting from 7 times to 5 times per year 
was consulted upon and agreed by Cabinet, with a further decision made to  
delegate authority to the Cabinet Member - Communities for the approval of 
identified areas where grass cutting could be discontinued. Since that date urban 
and rural grass cutting has been undertaken through tendered contracts at the 
revised reduced frequency, with the current contract expiring on 31 March 20
[...]

budgets. The staffing structure and equipment is currently being provided by an 
external provider, the cost of which is being met by the Authority through the 
contract value, so it is envisaged that sufficient funding is available within the 
existing budget to establish an in-house service and procure the requisite plant and 
equipment to facilitate the work activities. Any potential increases in costs will have 
to be managed through a review of the level of service provision to remain within 
allocated budgets.  

 
 
9. Recommendations 

Page 129



 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

 Approve the return of the urban and grass cutting service to an in-house 
provision.  

 

 Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member - Climate Change and 
Environment to agree changes to the level of service provision to meet the 
available budget.   

 
Background documents:  None  
 

Page 130



 

  

Meeting of:   

  

CABINET 

  

  

Date of Meeting:   

  

16 JANUARY 2024  

  

  

Report Title:   

  

ANNUAL CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2022-23   

  

Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:   

  

  

CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING  

Responsible  

Officer:   

  

CLAIRE MARCHANT  

CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND  

WELLBEING  

  

Policy Framework 

and Procedure 

Rules:   

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 

rules.  

Executive 
Summary:   
  

This report provides details of the corporate safeguarding 
activity undertaken for the year 2022-23, including data on 
the number of safeguarding referrals to both adults and 
children’s services this year and in comparison to previous 
years. It outlines the way in which Bridgend County Borough 
Council (BCBC) has worked collaboratively with the regional 
safeguarding board, the implementation of new models of 
practice and provides details of Education Safeguarding 
activity including audit information.  

  

 

 

 

  

1.  Purpose of Report   

  


[...]
nts. 

 
The local authority currently has 3 OWR placements.  
 

 
Table 13 
 
Table 13 indicates the number of children and number of placements that utilised an OWR 
over the past 5-year period. It is possible for a child to have been placed in multiple OWR 
placements.  

Page 156



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
16 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 

SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING DIRECTORATE 
POLICIES – FOSTER WALES BRIDGEND FOSTER CARER 
RECORDING POLICY, AND FOSTER WALES BRIDGEND 

FINANCES POLICY 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

                
JOE BOYLE 

POLICY OFFICER – SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING 
 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report outlines the process undertaken to develop the 
reviewed Foster Wales Bridgend Finances Policy and to 

develop and create the new Foster Wales Bridgend Foster 
Carer Recording Policy. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval of the Foster Wales Bridgend 

Finances policy (Appendix 1) and the Foster Wales Bridgend Foster Carer 
Recording Policy (Appendix 2) in order to support service provision in Bridgend 
County Borough Council’s Fostering Service (Foster Wales Bridgend). 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 It is a regulatory requirement under The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) 

Regulations 2018, and its associated Code of Practice for Local Authority Fostering 
Services 2019, to have policies in place relating to Finances and also Recording for 
Foster Carers.  

 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 For both policies, relevant members of the Social Services and Wellbeing directorate 

were engaged and provided support in the drafting of the policy content for each 
aspect of the fostering service.  

 

Page 157

Agenda Item 
[...]
(Wales) Act 2014, and relevant regulations 
associated with The Local Authority Fostering Services (Wales) Regulations 2018 
and the associated Code of Practice.  

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 Each year Welsh Government set the minimum allowance levels to be paid to Foster 

Carers. Bridgend County Borough Council (BCBC) has committed to paying that 
minimum level. Given that this allowance minimum rate is reviewed each year by the 
Welsh Government, this will have an ongoing impact upon budgets set by the Council 
for this area as there is no additional funding provided by Welsh Government relating 
to this allowance. The Cabinet Member for Social Services has the delegated 
authority under the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to approve any adjustments 
in the levels of grants, fees and allowances for Children and Young People and their 
carers in respect of Children’s Foster Care. 

 
8.2 In addition to this, the Reward Scheme relating to the “Refer a Friend” process has 

changed to an app-based system. Previously the scheme has rewarded Foster 
Carers with a £250 payment per successful referral, however an app-based system 
has now been adopted that manages the referral scheme as highlighted within 
section 5.21 of the policy. This app enables the referrer to receive points at each 
stage of the process which can then be cashed in for up to a maximum value of £500. 
The financial impact of the rewards upon the budgets set for this service area would 
be balanced against the positive financial impact of recruiting additional in house 
foster carers. 

 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet consider and approve the reviewed Foster Wales 

Bridgend Financial policy at Appendix 1, and the new Foster Wales Bridgend Foster 
Carer Recording policy at Appendix 2.  

 

Page 159



 

 
 
Background documents 
 
None 
  

Page 160



Appendix 1 
 

 

 

 

  

 

Foster Wales Bridgend 

Financial Policy 
 

December 2023 
 

 

 

 

Socia
[...]
ogelu Corfforaethol Blynyddol 2022-23
	App1 Annual safeguarding report December 2023 v0.7

	10 Polisïau Cyfarwyddiaeth Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol A Lles - Maethu Cymru Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr Polisi Cofnodi Gofalwyr Maeth a Maethu Cymru Polisi Cyllid Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr
	App 1, Foster Wales Bridgend Finances Policy Final v0.6
	App 2, Foster Wales Bridgend  Foster Carer Recording Policy v0.4




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB ON TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor HJ David – Chairperson 
 
JC Spanswick N Farr W R Goode J Gebbie 
HM Williams JPD Blundell   

 
 
 
Officers: 
 
Oscar Roberts Business Administrative Apprentice - Democratic Services 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Carys Lord Chief Officer - Finance, Performance & Change 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director Social Services and Wellbeing 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Kelly Watson Chief Officer Legal, HR and Regulatory Services 
Mark Shephard Chief Executive 
Deborah Exton Deputy Head of Finance 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director Education and Family Support 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Jane Gebbie – Personal Interest in Item 4 
 

280. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cabinet approved the Minutes of 19/12/2023 as a true and accurate record 

Date Decision Made 16th January 2024 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024 

 

 

 
 

281. Budget Monitoring 2023-24 - Quarter 3 Revenue Forecast 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cabinet noted the projected revenue position for 2023-24 

Date Decision Made 
 

16th January 2024 

 
 

282. Medium Term Financial Strategy  2024-25 to 2027-28 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cabinet submitted for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees the 2024-25 annual budget 
and development of the MTFS 2024-25 to 2027-28, as set out in this report, prior to presenting a final 
version for approval by Council on 28 February 2024. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

16th January 2024 

 
 

283. Appointment of Local Authority Governors 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cabinet approved the appointments detailed at paragraph 3.1. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

16th January 2024 

 
 

284. Demolition of Brackla 1 Multi-Storey Carpark Network Rail Basic Asset 
Protection Agreement (BAPA) 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cabinet: -  
 

i. Noted the progress on the proposed demolition of Brackla 1 and the discussions with 
Network Rail leading to the compilation of the Basic Asset Protection Agreement (BAPA).  

 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024 

 

ii. Approved entering into a BAPA with Network Rail in accordance with the permitted waiver 
under rule 3.2.11 of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
iii. Delegated authority to the Corporate Director – Communities, in consultation with the Chief 

Officer – Finance, Performance and Change and Chief Officer – Legal & Regulatory 
Services, HR & Corporate Policy, to negotiate and agree the final terms of the BAPA and 
enter into the agreement and/or any further deeds and documents which are supplemental 
to the BAPA.  

 
iv. Noted that approval for the advanced payment will be sought at a later date in accordance 

with paragraph 9.4 of the Financial Procedure Rules once the fee level is known.  
 
v. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director – Communities, in consultation with the Chief 

Officer – Finance, Performance and Change and Chief Officer – Legal & Regulatory 
Services, HR & Corporate Policy, to negotiate and agree the final terms of the relevant 
agreements with Aldi and ASDA and to enter into those agreements. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

16th January 2024 

 
 

285. Urban and Rural Grass Cutting 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cabinet: 
 

 Approved the return of the urban and grass cutting service to an in-house provision. 
 

 To Delegated authority to the Corporate Director Communities, with consultation from the Cabinet 
Member - Climate Change and Environment to agree changes to the level of service provision to 
meet the available budget. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

16th January 2024 

 
 

286. Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 2022-23 
 

 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 16 JANUARY 2024 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cabinet approved the 2022-23 Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report. 

Date Decision Made 
 

16th January 2024 

 
 

287. Social Services And Wellbeing Directorate Policies - Foster Wales 
Bridgend Foster Carer Recording Policy and Foster Wales Bridgend 
Finances Policy 

 

 

Decision Made 
 

Cabinet considered and approved the reviewed Foster Wales Bridgend Financial policy at Appendix 1, and 
the new Foster Wales Bridgend Foster Carer Recording policy at Appendix 2. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

16th January 2024 

 
 

288. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

16th January 2024 

 
 
 
 
  
The meeting closed at 6:00pm 
 


